REV. 0
a
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

VSS to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0 V, –7 V
VDD to VSS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15 V
VA, VB, VW to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  VSS, VDD
AX – BX, AX – WX, BX – WX
 Intermittent2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ±20 mA
 Continuous  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ±5 mA
VLOGIC to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0 V, 7 V
Output Voltage to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0 V, 7 V
Operating Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . .  –40°C to +85°C
Thermal Resistance3 �JA,
TSSOP-14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  206°C/W
TSSOP-16  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  150°C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Number of RAB Package Package Parts Per Branding
Model Channels (k�) Temp Description Option Container Information*
AD5280BRU20 1 20 –40°C to +85°C TSSOP-14 RU-14 96 AD5280B20
AD5280BRU20-REEL7 1 20 –40°C to +85°C TSSOP-14 RU-14 1000 AD5280B20
AD5280BRU50 1 50 –40°C to +85°C TSSOP-14 RU-14 96 AD5280B50
AD5280BRU50-REEL7 1 50 –40°C to +85°C TSSOP-14 RU-14 1000 AD5280B50
AD5280BRU200 1 200 –40°C to +85°C TSSOP-14 RU-14 96 AD5280B200
AD5280BRU200-REEL7 1 200 –40°C to +85°C TSSOP-14 RU-14 1000 AD5280B200
AD5282BRU20 2 20 –40°C to +85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16 96 AD5282B20
AD5282BRU20-REEL7 2 20 –40°C to +85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16 1000 AD5282B20
AD5282BRU50 2 50 –40°C to +85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16 96 AD5282B50
AD5282BRU50-REEL7 2 50 –40°C to +85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16 1000 AD5282B50
AD5282BRU200 2 200 –40°C to +85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16 96 AD5282B200
AD5282BRU200-REEL7 2 200 –40°C to +85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16 1000 AD5282B200
The AD5280/AD5282 die size is 75 mm � 120 mm, 9,000 sq. mm. Contains 3077 transistors.
*Line 1 contains model number, Line 2 contains ADI logo followed by the end-to-end resistance value, and line 3 contains date code YYWW.
Maximum Junction Temperature (TJ MAX)  . . . . . . . . .  150°C
Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature
RU-14, RU-16 (Vapor Phase, 60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . 215°C
RU-14, RU-16 (Infrared, 15 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220°C
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause
permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating; functional operation of
the device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum
rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2Maximum terminal current is bound by the maximum current handling of the
switches, maximum power dissipation of the package, and maximum applied
voltage across any two of the A, B, and W terminals at a given resistance.
3Package Power Dissipation (TJ MAX – TA)/�JA
REV. 0
AD5280/AD5282
–5–
 AD5282 PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin Mnemonic Description
1 O1 Logic Output Terminal O1
2 A1 Resistor Terminal A1
3 W1 Wiper Terminal W1
4 B1 Resistor Terminal B1
5 VDD Positive Power Supply. Specified for operation
from 5 V to 15 V (Sum of |VDD| + |VSS|≤ 15 V).
6 SHDN Active Low, Asynchronous Connection of the
Wiper W to Terminal B and Open Circuit of
Terminal A. RDAC Register contents
unchanged. SHDN should tie to VL if not used.
7 SCL Serial Clock Input
8 SDA Serial Data Input/Output
9 AD0 Programmable Address Bit 0 for Multiple
Package Decoding. Bits AD0 and AD1 provide
four possible addresses.
10 AD1 Programmable Address Bit 1 for Multiple
Package Decoding. Bits AD0 and AD1 provide
four possible addresses.
11 GND Common Ground
12 VSS Negative Power Supply. Specified for operation
from 0 V to –5 V (Sum of |VDD| + |VSS| ≤ 15 V).
13 VL Logic Supply Voltage. Needs to be the same

	ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	ORDERING GUIDE
	PIN CONFIGURATION
	AD5280 PIN CONFIGURATION
	AD5280 PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
	AD5282 PIN CONFIGURATION
	AD5282 PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
	Typical Performance Characteristics
	TEST CIRCUITS
	OPERATION
	PROGRAMMING THE VARIABLE RESISTOR
	Rheostat Operation
	PROGRAMMING THE POTENTIOMETER DIVIDER
	Voltage Output Operation
	DIGITAL INTERFACE
	2-Wire Serial Bus
	READBACK RDAC VALUE
	ADDITIONAL PROGRAMMABLE LOGIC OUTPUT
	SELF-CONTAINED SHUTDOWN FUNCTION
	MULTIPLE DEVICES ON ONE BUS
	LEVEL SHIFT FOR BIDIRECTIONAL INTERFACE
	LEVEL SHIFT FOR NEGATIVE VOLTAGE OPERATION
	ESD PROTECTION
	TERMINAL VOLTAGE OPERATING RANGE
	POWER-UP SEQUENCE
	LAYOUT AND POWER SUPPLY BYPASSING
	APPLICATIONS
	Bipolar DC or AC Operation from Dual Supplies
	Gain Control Compensation
	Programmable Voltage Reference
	8-Bit Bipolar DAC
	Bipolar Programmable Gain Amplifier
	Programmable Voltage Source with Boosted Output
	Programmable 4 to 20 mA Current Source